The City Record

Official Municipal Bulletin - Shelby Ohio

Legislative Update 2020

Sheby

EST.
41834

Current Council

Mayor Steven Schag, President of Council, (419) 347-5131
Finance Director Brian Crum, Clerk of Council, (419) 342-5885
Law Director Gordon Eyster (419) 342-4261

Councilmembers:

At-Large: Steven McLaughlin, (419) 566-8528 - stevemclaughlin@shelbycity.oh.gov
First Ward: Charles Roub Jr, ,(419)347-6676 - charlesroub@shelbycity.oh.gov
Second Ward: Derrin Roberts, (419) 961-3116 - derrinroberts@shelbycity.oh.gov
Third Ward: Garland John Gates, (419) 347-3337 - garlandgates@shelbycity.oh.gov
Fourth Ward: Nathan Martin, (567) 275-2525 - nathanmartin @shelbycity.oh.gov



mailto:steveschag@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:briancrum@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:stevelifer@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:stevenmclaughlin@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:stevemclaughlin@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:charlieroub@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:charlesroub@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:derrinroberts@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:derrinroberts@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:garlandgates@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:garlandgates@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:nathanmartin@shelbycity.oh.gov
mailto:nathanmartin@shelbycity.oh.gov

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE NO. 1-2020
(Sponsor: Councilmember Gates)

AMENDING AMENDED ORDINANCE 23-2015 (ESTABLISHING WAGES FOR
DEPARTMENT HEADS AND OTHER NON-CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES.

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2015, Amended Ordinance 23-2015 was passed in order to cstablish
wages for department heads and other certified employees; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety. morals, and general welfare of the
citizens of the City of Shelby that Amended Ordinance 23-2015 be umended so as to adjust the
annual salary and hourly wages ranges set forth therein for department heads. superintendents, and
other non-certified employces,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1: That, effective Junuary 1. 2019, the salaries, hourly wages, und wage ranges for the
positions set forth below shall be as follows:

DEPARTMENT HEADS AND
SUPERINTENDENTS HOURLY WAGES
Deputy Director of Public Service a maximum of $43.00
i Chief of Police a maximum of $45.00
! Fire Chief a maximum of $45,00
‘ Superintendent of Electric a maximum of $40.00

Flectric Distribution

Superintendent of Service a maximum of $40.00
Department
Superintendent of Water a maximum of $40.00

Plant & Distribution

| Superintendent of Waste Water a maximum of $40.00
Treatment Plant & Sewers
\
|
|

DEPARTMENT HEADS ANNUAL SALARY RANGE

Health Commissioner $10,000.00 - $72,000.00

NON-CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE ANNUAL SALARY RANGE

Medical Director $5.000.00 - $25.000.00

OTHER NON-CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES
HOURLY WAGES AND RANGES

|
|
} Deputy Director of Finance a maximum of $33.00

Clerk of Courts a maximum of $33.00
City Project Coordinator a maximum of $35.50
f Utility Office Supervisor $17.00 - $28.50
‘:‘ Assistant to Deputy Director S$17.00 - $27.00

of Public Service




Environmental Health Director/Sanitarian a maximum of $33.50

Director of Community Health/Nurse a maximum of $28,50

Probation Officer $13.00 - $22,50

Secretary 1o the Mayor & Finance Director §$13.00 - $25.00

Income Tax Clerk $13.00 - $25.00

Secretary to the Law Director (part-time) $13.00 - $23.00
Section 2: That wages and salaries shall not exceed the top values as noted in Section 1,
Section 3: That wages and salories shall not increase by more than four percent (4%) per year,

Except by a vote of two-thirds (2/3) majority of members of Council,

Nection - ‘That all meetings and hearings conceming the adoption of this Ordinance have been
n compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.21, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

Section 5: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
ppproval by the Mayor, and the carliest period allowed by law.

Lan e —
PASSED: _rebruacy 1§, d020 =S S AP e S
Steven McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

APPROVED:
ATTEST: _@_ L—g_(-w.b, J I% 2
Brian Crum Steven L. Schag o’z
Clerk of Council Mayor
Prepared by:
. T
Gordon M, "Eyster

Director of Law




ORDINANCE NO. 2-2020
(Sponsor: Councilmember Martin)

AMENDING CHAPTER 1040 (WATER), SECTION 1040.04 RULES, REGULATIONS

AND FIXED CHARGES FOR MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM, (a) DEFINITIONS AND
L REGULATIONS, RULE 45 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
;’ SHELBY, OHIO.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Chapter 1040 (Water), Section 1040.04, Rule 45 to adjust
the rate for bulk water service; and

| WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
;cmzens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1040 (Water), Section 1040.04 (Rules, Regulations,
|and Fixed Charges for Municipal Water System), (a) Definitions and Regulation, Rule 45 be
| | amended to establish a new rate structure for bulk water service.

'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

[Sccnon 1 That Chapter 1040 (Water), Section 1040.04 (Rule, Regulations, and Fixed
|(‘hargcs for Municipal Water System), (a) Definitions and Regulation. Rule 45 of the Codified
| Ordinances of the City of Shelby be amended to read as follows:

! Rule 45

| Bulk water is available to individuals having the means to transport such water. Bulk water is
(sold in 1,000 gallon increments. Persons wishing to purchase bulk water must obtain an access
|card from the Shelby Municipal Utilities Office, 23 East Main Street. Bulk water is to be loaded
1‘ at the Shelby Water Treatment Plant, 115 North Gamble Street.

Rates for Bulk Water Effective 4/1/2020

1,000 gallons

‘Sc(.uon 2: That all other sections of Chapter 1040 (Water) and 1040.04 (Rule, Regulations,
and Fixed Charges for Municipal Water Service) (a) Definitions and Regulations of the Codified
Ordmancee of the City of Shelby shall remain in full force and effect.

‘ |

|Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
| been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220,01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121,22, and the
i(,'hancr of the City of Shelby, Ohio,

| Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.
‘approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

. 2y
PASSED: Feweuceg %, 2080 > & e
' Steven McLaughlin
Viee President of Council

APPROVED:

ATTEST: Ol (X Coue 5&!*» X_ﬂéé?;
Brian Crum Steven L. Schag

Clerk of Council Mayor




et a1t s v

b il

| ORDINANCE NO. 3-2020

| (Sponsors: Councilmember Martin)
[
‘ ENACTING SECTION 104224 (SEPTAGE RECEIVING REGULATIONS) OF
CHAPTER 1042 (SEWER REGULATIONS) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF
: l THE CITY OF SHELBY, OHI10.
Wi IEREAS, it is necessary to modify Chapter 1042 (Sewer Regulations) to establish regulations
|| for septage receiving; and

. WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, moruls, and general welfare of the
| citizens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1042 (Sewer Regulations), Section 1042.24 (Septage
E Receiving Regulations) be enacted to establish regulations for seplage receiving.

FNOW. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
| SHELBY, OH10, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

| Section 1: That Chapter 1042 (Sewer Regulations), Section 1042.24 Septage Receiving
‘l Regulations of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby be enacted to read as follows:

‘ i 1042.24 Seplage Receiving Regulations

(a) The City of Shelby Wastewater Treatment Plant will accept Domestic Septage and
‘Non-Domestic Septage from authorized septic haulers within the limits of the Parameter Max
Concentration levels set forth below.,

(1) Domestic Septage is defined as sources generated from residential
dwellings and such as identified and declared by the Superintendent of the
Wastewater Treatment Plant,

(2) Non-Domestic Septage is defined as sources generated from a commercial
dwelling: churches, restaurants, schools, mobile home parks, campgrounds,
motels, and such as identified and declared by the Superintendent of the
{ Wastewater Treatment Plant.

I (b) The charges for Septage receipt shall be set forth in 1044.09,

|seplage having a higher limit than the maximum concentration of the following parameters.
|

) {©) The City of Shelby's Wastewater Treatment Plant prohibits the discharge of any

| Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) 101,000 mg/1

| Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 60,000 mg/l

| Total Phosphorous 100 mg
Total Suspended Solids 60,000 mg/l

| Mercury Total 0.0050 mg/1

| Oil & Grease-(Vegetable or Mineral) 100 mg/l
pll 6.0-11.0

' (d) The Wastewater Treatment Plant shall only accept septage from authorized septic
|haulers, Authorized septic hauler shall be defined as those individuals and business entities
| 'which have applied for and received a Septage Receiving Discharge Permit pursuant to the rules
| and regulations defined by the Superintendent of the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

{ (e) In addition to any other penalty authorized by law or 1042.99, whoever violates
this section may have their permit for the disposal of septage revoked by the Superintendent of
1the Wastewater Treatment Plant.

[{Section 2: That all other sections of Chapter 1042 (Sewer Regulations) of the Codified
!Ordinances of the City of Shelby shall remain in full force and effect.



{

Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220,01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121,22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio,

Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afier its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the carliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: _Fo'orucwy IR 20 el ——"
Steven McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

’ APPROVED:
ATTEST: Sra, N &L ' .l
Brian Crum Steven L. Schag V4
Clerk of Council Mayor
Prepared by:
Gond.(m E}ﬂer e

Director of Law



ORDINANCE NO. 4-2020
‘ (Sponsor: Councilmember Martin)

| ENACTING SECTION 1044.09 (SEPTAGE RECEIVING RATE SCHEDULE) OF
CHAPTER 1044 (SEWER CHARGES) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF SHELBY, OHI0.

‘ WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify Chapter 1044 (Sewer Charges) to establish a rate schedule

‘ and a fee schedule for septage receiving: and

‘ WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the

\‘ citizens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1044 (Sewer Charges), Section 1044.09 (Septage

|

Receiving Rate and Fee Schedule) be enacted to establish a rate and fee schedule for septage
receiving.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1: That Chapter 1044 (Sewer Charges), Section 1044.09 Septage Receiving Rate and
| Fee Schedule of the Cadified Ordinances of the City of Shelby be enacted to read as follows:

1044.09 Septage Receiving Rate and Fee Schedule
(a) Domestic Septage Receiving Rate - $0.05 per gallon
(1) Domestic septage shall be identified as wastewater that is generated from a
residential dwelling and such as identified and declared by the Superintendent
of the Wastewater Treatment Plant.
(b) Non-Domestic Septage Receiving Rate - $0.07 per gallon
(1) Non-Domestic septage shall be identified as wastewater that is generated from
a commercial dwelling; churches, restaurants, schools, mobile home parks,
campgrounds, motels, and such as identified and declared by the
Superintendent of the Wastewater Treatment Plant.
{¢) All bills not paid 15 days after the due date shall be subject to a 10% surcharge.
(d) Access Card Fee (purchase or replacement)- $20.00
(¢) Septage Discharge Permit Fee - $100.00
(f) Cleaning Violation Fee - $20.00 - $50.00
Section 2: That all other sections of Chapter 1044 (Sewer Charges) of the Codified
Ordinances of the City of Shelby shall remain in full force and effect,
Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law,

PASSED: Febouca, \& 20394 S
' Steven McLaughlin
Vice President of Council




AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 5-2020
(Sponsors — Councilmembers Gates and Martin)

ENACTING SECTION 234.11 (DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC MONEYS) OF CHAPTER 234
(DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PUBLIC RECORD) OF THE CODIFIED
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY.

WHEREAS, in the past several audits, the Auditor of the State of Ohio has issued non-
compliance findings against the City of Shelby for its failure to deposit public moneys in a
timely manner and has recommended that City Council implement formal written policies
regarding timely depositing in accordance with State statute; and

|| WHEREAS, according to the Auditor, “Failure to implement formal written policies and

procedures over the cash collections process and to deposit receipts timely increases the risk of
City funds being lost, misappropriated, or improperly posted, and these errors going undetected
by management.”

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURING:

| Section I: That Scction 234,11 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby be enacted
| to read as follows:

| 234.11 DEPOSIT OF PUBLIC MONEYS.

(2) As used in this section, "public official" has the same meaning as in section 117.01 of
the Revised Code.

(b) A person who is a public official, employee, or agent of the City shall deposit all
public moneys received by that person with the Director of Finance and Public Record by the
business day next following the day of receipt

(¢) When public moneys are not deposited as required in subsection (b), the public
official, employee, or agent of the city will have this fact annotated by the Deputy Director of
Finance and Public Record with the reason for non-compliance in a non-compliance log.

(d) The Director of Finance and Public Record will provide this log to the Finance and
Personnel Committee at its monthly meetings,

(¢) Absent cause, failure to comply with this section shall be considered an act of
nonfeasance.

Section 2: ‘That all other sections of Chapter 234 shall remain in full force and effect.
Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have

been in compliance with Codified Ordinance Section 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section
121,22, and the Charter of the City of Shelby,

Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the carliest period allowed by law.
PASSED: [TPA TP - 0= , D

Steven McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

APPROVED:

1\ /"‘ - > ;1_ :
aTTesT:  fOua. X G _ L
\\ Brian Crum Steven L. Schag

i\ Clerk of Council Mayor ‘ '



R | W s

J B

ahvat 3020

ORDINANCE NO: _ G 2020
(Sponsor: Councilmember Martin)

AMENDING CHAPTER 1050 (ELECTRICITY), SECTION 1050.02 (RATES AND
CHARGES FOR SERVICE), (d) (BALANCE LEVELIZATION RATE RIDER) OF THE
| j CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY, OHIO.

| WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and
‘ Charges for Service), (d) (Balance Levelization Rate Rider) to increase the negative rate rider
| from $0,00163/kWh to $0.002/kWh: and

WIEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
citizens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and
Charges for Service), (d) (Balance Levelization Rate Rider) be amended and/or modified.

|‘N()VV. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

|| SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

l
‘ !Sectionl: That Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and Charges for Service),
i (d) (Balance Levelization Rate Rider) be amended to read as follows:
\\ (d) Balance Levelization Rate Rider
(1) Service Schedules A, A-D, B, C, and D shall have a negative rate rider in the

' amount of $0.002 / kWh. The negative rale rider shall be implemented for a period of five years.
The rider shall be itemized on the utility bill as a credit and identified as Balance Levelization.

‘Section 2: That all other language in Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Seetion 1050.02 (Rates and
| Charges for Service) of the Coditied Ordinances of the City of Shelby shall remain in full force

| and effect.

'Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
(been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22. and the
|Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

!

iSection 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
‘approval by the Mayor, and the carliest period allowed by law.

|
|

PASSED: Uhvnoc € 2, Qo
[ Steven D, McLaughlin

Vice President of Council

‘ APPROVED:
) A ) 1
£ ¢ - ) /U
ATTEST: Ol a “U Luan J %o L z.{z 2T S
Brian Crum Steven L. Schag &
Clerk of Council Mayor
[Prepared by:
Gordon M. Eyster

Director of Law

|
;|



Znd Head vk i; ORDINANCE NO,___ "] -2020
Y (Sponsors- Councilmembers: Martin, Roberts, Gates, McLaughlin and Roub)

21\ <I R0B>
CHANGING THE NAME OF A SECTION OF BLACKFORK STREET FROM SOUTH
GAMBLE STREET, EASTERLY TO THE TERMINUS OF THE CUL-DE-SAC TO
| - CHARLES FOLLIS WAY.
';;"\' l | WHEREAS, a Scction of Blackfork Street is a dedicated roadway which runs west to cast from
*_f]f_u ’ South Gamble Street to its terminus at the end of the cul-de-sac; and
e

1= \ WHEREAS. Charles W. Follis (1879 — 1910) played football as a member of the Shelby Athletic
‘ Club, later the Shelby Blues, from 1902 — 1906; and

| WHEREAS, Charles W. Follis is nationally recognized as the first African American
‘. professional football player as a result of the contract he signed with the Shelby Athletic Club in
1904; and

| WHEREAS, changing name of this scction of Blackfork Street to Charles Follis Way will
| commemorate and celebrate this historical achicvement: and

| WHEREAS, it is in thc interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
| eitizens of the City of Shelby that the council of the City of Shelby rename the section of
Blackfork Street from South Gamble Street, easterly to the terminus of the cul-de-sac to Charles
' Follis Way.

'NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
|SHFLBY OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

| |<‘»ev.non 1: That by authority of Section 105 of the Charter of the City of Shelby the section
= 3 | of Blackfork Street from South Gamble Street, easterly to the terminus of the cul-de-sac be
X N | renamed to Charles Follis Way,
=< i |
% gg Scctlon 2: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
= | been in compliance with Coditfied Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
X é% | Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.
* Section 3: That this Ordinance shall be in [ull force and effect from and after its passage,

approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law,

PASSED: _T\arch 2. 20320 = i
Steven Mclaughlin
Vice President of Council

y APPROVED

{ATTEST: _ £/l L S JIW A \.:L(M
[ Brian Crum Steven 1. Schag
[ Clerk of Council Mayor

|

|

Prepared by

— 2 —

“Gordon M. Lyster

Director of Law

RECORDER PLEASE MARGINALIZE PB 2#3 PG19
PB7 PGH
PB7 PG12
PR3 Gl12




ORDINANCE NO. 3 - 2020

(Sponsors—- Councilmembers Martin, Gates and Roub)

CREATING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE YEAR 2020 AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code §3705,38 requires that “the taxing authority of cach subdivision
or other taxing unit shall pass an appropriation measure. . . . no later than the first day of April of
the current year™: and

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Public Record, in cooperation with the Finance
Committee of City Council, and the Administration and Department Heads have prepared the
“Annual Appropriation Ordinance” as attached hereto and made a part hereof: and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health. safety, morals, and general welfare of the
citizens of the City of Shelby that said Annual Appropriation Ordinance be adopted as prepared
50 as to provide for the efficient operation of the City government and so as to comply with the
provisions of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
ISHELBY, OHIO, A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO

CONCURRING:
Section 1@ That an appropriation is hereby made and authorized for the year 2020, the same w0
in full force and effect from and after approval, as and for the general appropriations for the
City of Shelby for the year 2020.
Section 2: That City Council does hereby appropriate as an appropnation for the year 2020
rthe following sums, o wit:
| 2020
Fund Personal Other Total
GENERAL FUND 101 Services
Building and Zoning $0.00 $3.445.00 $3.445.00
& 7 AU $0.00  $137.950.00  $137,950.00
uildings
Civil Service $75.00 $200.00 $275.00
Council $47.195.00 $11,550.00 $58,745.00
Court $301,550.00 $126,500.00 $428,050.00
Finance $197,900.00 $11.,500.00 $209,400.00
Law $104,900.00 $25,100.00 $130,000.00
Feonomic Development $0.00 $51,800.00 $51.800.00
Engineering $95,300.00 $20,800.00 $116,100.04
Fire $1.291,100.00 $60.950.00  $1,352,050.00
Mavor $148.750.00 $4.100.00 $152,850.00
Misc. $0.00 $95,700.00 $95,700.00
Police $1,966.600.00 $362.600.00  $2,329.200.00
Transportation $0.00 $39.450.00 $39.450.00
Transfers $0.00 $415.000.00 $415,000.00
TOTAL $4,153.370.00 $1,366,645.00  $5,520,015.00
SPECIAL FUNDS Fund
Street 200 $323,700.00 $319.900.00 $643,600.00
State Highway 205 $33.625.00 $0.00 $33.625.00
Street Sales Tax 210 $0.00 $93.250.00 $63,250.00
Income Tax 220 $126,800.00 £3.815.200.00  $3,942,000.00
Health 225 $190,550.00 $516.650.00 $707,200.00
Park 230 $29,750.00 $417,200.00 $446,950.00
Rehab Escrow CDBG 232 $0.00 $26,000.060 £26,000,00
Court Probation 233 $18.850.00 $7,350.00 $26,200.00
BMY Reimbursement 234 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00



L.aw Enforcement Trust
Court IDAT

Court Enforce. &
Exducation

Dare

Linclaimed Monies
Court IDAM

CDBG General
Home Program

City Admin. & Bldg.
Police Pension

Fire Pension

Shade Tree Trust
FEMA

TOTAL

Debt Service Funds
Spectal Bond
General Bond SSE
USDA

Light Debt Reserve
TOTAL

Capital Project Funds
Court Computer

Police Computer
Capital Improvement
Shelby Reservoir
Sewer Construction
Sun./Storm/Sewer -
Equipment

Court Capital Improvement

Fox Run Six
IFox Run Seven
Water Facilities 69%

Bridges & Sidewalks 29%

Sidewalks 2%
Streets, Alleys, Catch
Basin Fund
Police/Court

Police Equipment
Fire Equipment
TOTAL

Permanent Fund
Mini Park Trust
TOTAL

Special Assessment Fund

Fire Damage Fund
TOTAL

Enterprise Funds
Sewer

San. Sewer Capital
Improvements
Waste Water Capital
Improvements
Water

Water Facilities
Water Capital
Improvements

235
236

237

238
240
242
250
251
650
700
7m
705
815

275
281
282
602

239
241

301
302
303

304
322
324
350
351

352
353

354
702
703

Fund
710

500
501

502

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$244,605.00
$225,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
§1,192,880.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
S0.00

$0.00
50.00

$870,250.00
$0.00

$0.00

$1,035,325.00
$0.00

$0.00

$8.730.00
$27.000.00

$700.00

$£5.000.00
$500.00
$3,500.00
$263,237.00
$223,693.00
$1,554.00
$800.00
$1,150.00
$4.600.00
$0.00
$5,739.514.00

$500.00
$0.00

$0.00
$200.000.00
$200,500.00

$13,500.00
$1.250.00
$298,405.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$13,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$24.,900.00

$529.650.00

$476,200.00
$72,438.00
$222.500.00
$1,651,843.00

$3.000.00
£3,000.00

$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$688,000.00
$766.900.00

$489.250.00

$1,016,450.00
$338,500.00

$374,550.00

$8,730.00
$27.000.00

$700.00

$5.,000.00
$500.00
$5,500.00
$263,237.00
$223.693.00
$1.554.00
$245.405.00
$226,150.00
$4,600.00
$0.00
$6,932,394.00

$500.00
$0.00

$0.00
$200,000.00
5200,500.00

$13,500.00
$1.250.00
$298.405.00
$0.00

$0.00

$6.00

$13,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$24,900.00

$329.650.00

$476.200.00
$72,438.00
$222,500.00
$1,651,843.00

$3.000.00
$3.000.00

$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$1,558.250.00
$766,900.00

$489,250.00

$2,051,775.00
$338.500.00

$374.550.00



(L ]

e

WA

M3
O\
A

Electric 600  $1,176,000.00  $12,343,400.00 $13,519,400.00
TOTAL $3,081,575.00 $16,017,050.00 $19,098,625.00
Internal Service Fund
Sharing Fund 706 $0.00 $30,000.00 $30.000.00
Hospitalization 715 $0.00  $1.700,000,00  $1,700,000.00
TOTAL $0.00  S1.730,000.00  S1,730,000.00
Agency Fund
Playscape Trust 231 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Light Customer Deposit 601 $0.00 $102,000,00 $102,000.00
Bicentennial Trust 800 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Agency Funds S0.00 $102,000.00 $102,000.00
Personal Other Total
Services
| TOTAL $8.,427,825.00 $26,815,552.00 $35,243,377.00
Section 3! That the Director of Finance and Public Record is hereby authorized to draw

resented. properly approved by the head of the department, for which the indebtedness was

varrants on the City Treasury for the amounis appropriated in this Ordinance whenever claims are
neurred,

ection 4: That transters may be made from line item to line item within the Financial
F):parlmem without specific Council authorization provided, however, that no line item may be
nercased during 2020 by a sum greater than 10% of the original appropriation or $5,000.00
whichever is greater. Said transfer shall be certified by the Director of Finance and Public Record,
igned by the Mayor, and by the elected official or board or commission responsible for each
F’mancial department,
Scction 5: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have been
n compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121,22, and the

hirter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

section 6: That this Ordinance is hereby deemed to be an emergency so as to provide for the
sual daily operations of municipal government and therefore, shall be in full force and effect from
d after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

Steven D. McLaughlin '
Vice President of Council

PASSED: Tarchw R3, Qoo

APPROVED:
ATTEST: _&A-:.\ A G

Brian A, Crum Steven .. ‘schag - 3

Clerk of Council Mayor

Prepared by:

== -

“0 M, Eyster
pircclur of Law




|
i ORDINANCE NO. 9-2020
| (Sponsor - Councilmember Martin)

T AMENDING SECTION 1050.02 OF CHAPTER 1050 (ELECTRICITY) OF THE
| CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY, AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, from time to time, il is necessary. due to emergencies, to provide utility relief to
- businesses that are working towards the greater good; and

WHEREAS. it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
‘ | citizens of the City of Shelby that the Council of the City of Shelby declare that it is necessary to
| amend the section to provide exceptions.

[Now. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO
 CONCURRING:

Section 1: That Section 1050.02 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby be
‘amended 1o read as follows:

1050.02 RATES AND CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Af) Emergency Rates. The rates and charges set forth in the current eleciric rate schedules shall be
waived in the event that the property is allowing emergency or health personnel to stay rent and
|Tee free at the property during a time of quarantine, health crisis, or other emergency deemed by
'thc mayor 10 necessitate additional places to stay and beds to facilitate an emergency need. The
Hollowmp, propertics used for that month will be eligible:
\

(1} A rental unit by a landlord or in the case of multiple units under the same meter at

least 25% of the units.

(2) A hotel operator is allowing a minimum of 25% of their units 10 be used for this
1' purpose.

(3) A church that is setting up beds for this purpose.

|Section 2: That all other sections of Chapter 1050 shall remain in full force and effect.

|

EScclion 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
|been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121,22, and the
{Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

|

'Section 4. That this Ordinance is hereby deemed to be an emergency and therefore, shall be
lin full force and effcct from and afier its passage, approval by the Mayor, and the carliest period
[allowed by law.

PASSED: \ ., Ro20 // '/
Ch\”hc b

Vice President of Council ?\"O ~-Tew

APPROVED:

|
ATTES g/““‘*(}c“‘*\ )Zjﬁﬂw%,l%._' 3
Bnan Crum Steven L. Schag

Clerk of Council Mayor




—

I Reoack (v 3

AN Y e

ORDINANCE NO. __ \O -2020
| (Sponsors — Councilmembers Gates & Martin)

ENACTING SECTION 230.04 (FEDERAL UNIFORM GUIDANCE POLICIES) OF
| CHAPTER 230 (MAYOR) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY.

WHEREAS, implementation of policies is essential in ensuring compliance with federal grant
requirements since the lack of policy implementation could result in noncompliance with federal
Uniform Guidance requirements; and

WHEREAS, because failure to have formal written policies and procedures in place could result
in noncompliance with federal gramt requirements, the Auditor of the State of Ohio
recommended that the City adopt written policies over its controls and procedures required by
| the Code of Federal Regulations,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
| SHELBY, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1; That Section 230.04 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby be enacted
| 1o read as follows:

230.04 FEDERAL UNIFORM GUIDANCE POLICIES.

The Mayor shall adopt and implement policies and/or procedures to ensure that the City
‘complies with the following sections of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) regarding federal
| grant requirements:

(a) CFR Section 200.302 (b)(7) — written procedures for determining the allowability
‘of costs in accordance with Subpart E — Cost Principles of this part and the terms and conditions
of the Federal award,
‘ (b) CFR Section 200.302 (b)(6) — written procedures to minimize the time elapsing
| 'between the transfer of funds,

| (c) CFR Section 200.318(c)1)-(2) — written procurement policies for employee
| conflicts of interest and for organizational conflicts of interest,

|
|

| (d) CFR Section 200.320 (d)(3) — written policies for selection and awarding of
i competitive contructs, and

; (e) CFR Section 200.319(¢) — written policies for minimum evaluation criteria for
| bids and proposals.

|
| Section 2: That all other sections of Chapter 230 shall remain in full force and effect.

| Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
| been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121,22, and the

i Charter of the City of Shelby.

| Section 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and cffect from and after its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the carliest period allowed by law.

|PASSED: Doy \X, Qoo SE= 7 Zy
Steven Mcl.aughlin
Vice President of Council




LTS
And Seod.

“."\‘ 1\ Fe20

t

‘ | $0.00450 kWh; and

|
|
|

ORDINANCE NO: _|| _-2020

i (Sponsor: Councilmember Martin)

AMENDING CHAPTER 1050 (ELECTRICITY) SECTION 105002 (RATES AND
CHARGES FOR SERVICE), (b) (1) (GENERATION CHARGE) OF THE CODIFIED
' ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELRBY, OHIO.

| WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and
Charges for Service), (b) (1) (Generation Charge) to decrease the charge from $0.0055 kWh to

| WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and genecral welfare of the
citizens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1050 (Elcctricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and
Charges for Service), (b) (1) (Generation Charge) be amended and/or modified.

|

1N()W, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Sectionl: That Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and Charges for Service),
‘ {b) (1) (Generation Charge) be amended to read as follows:

(b) Generation Charges, Fuel and Purchased Power, and Transition Cost Rider.

| The Generation Charge, Fuel and Purchase Power Charge, and the Transition Cost Rider
Wshall be applicd to the A, A-D., B, C and D Schedules. The rate design of the generation charge
|and fuel and purchase power charge may be changed from time to time as approved by Council.

‘ ‘ (1) Generation Charge. The gencration charge shall be $0.00450 kWh

|

‘§Sccliun 2: That all other language in Chapter 1050 (Electricity), Section 1050.02 (Rates and
|Charges For Service) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby shall remain in full force
tand effect,

'Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
|been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
| Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio,

|

;,Scction 4: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
‘approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: Tony \¥, 2030 S e B

| Steven MclLaughlin

‘ Vice President of Council

I

APPROVED:

ATTEST: é\%ﬁ Cw.. )&%:/- %

Brian Crum Steven L. Schag
Clerk of Council Mayor




ORDINANCE NO. 12 -2020

(Sponsor: Councilmember Roub)

AMENDING SECTION 1482.06 OF CHAPTER 1482 (SWIMMING POOLS) OF THE
CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHELBY.

WHEREAS, advances have been made in protective coverings for swimming pools: and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safcty, morals, and general welfare of the
l citizens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1482 (Swimming Pools), Section 1482.06 (Fences:
Retractable-Step Pools be amended.

| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

Section 1: That Section 1482,06 of the Codilied Ordinances of the City of Shelby be amended
to read as follows:

I
| 1482.06 FENCES; RETRACTABLE-STEP POOLS.

All private residential below-the-ground swimming pools shall be completely enclosed by a
fence erected along the periphery of the pool. All fence openings or points of entry into the pool
‘ area enclosure shall be equipped with gates. The fence and gates shall not be less than four feet,
six inches and not over six feet in height above grade level, and shall be constructed of not less
| than a number nine (9 AWG) gauge corrosion resistant woven wire mesh material, or equivalent
| material approved by the County Department of Building Regulations. All gates shall be
}4 equipped with sclf-closing and self-latching devices placed at top of the gate and made
| inuccessible to small children. All fence posts shall be decay or corrosion resistant and shall be
|| set in conerete bases. Swimming Pools with a power safety cover complying with ASTM F
1346 shall be exempt from the barrier requirement. The retractable steps of an above-the-ground
pool shall be removed or ingress into the pool locked so as to prevent a child from crawling or
otherwise entering into the pool.

Section 2: That all other sections of Chapter 1482 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: That all meetings and hearings conceming the adoption of the Ordinance have been
|in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220,01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
|earliw period allowed by law.

| B u,
‘PASSED: Stine V. a0 = P—

Steven McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

APPROVEID:
| £ b,
| ATTEST: _ /- Jvax A C— )&Qﬂﬂv L %
l Brian A. Crum Steven L. Schag 4
Clerk of Council Mayor
| Prepared by:
|
| e

Director of Law




| ORDINANCENO. \2 -2020
J (Sponsors— Councilmembers Gates and Martin)

| AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 8-2020 (ANNUAL  APPROPRIATIONS) AND
|| DECLARING AN EMERGENCY,

‘WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, the Council of the City of Shelby passed its Annual
| Appropriations Ordinance as required by the Ohio Revised Code §5705.38; and

WHEREAS. it is necessary to create a line item within the 2020 budget and to fund said line
item with previously unappropriated monies: and
‘ WHEREAS, it is in the intcrest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
citizens of the City of Shelby that these additional apprapriations be made effective so as to
balance the books for the calendar year 2020 and so as to tund necessary expenditure and/or
‘pmjccls.

| NOW, THEREFORF, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

| SHELBY, OHIO, A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO
‘i 'CONCURRING:

| Section 1: The Ordinance No. 8-2020 (Annual Appropriations) is hereby amended as
t follows:;

|THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE IS TO CREATE AN EXPENDITURE LINE
ITEM
|

(| 600-DCP-500 Engineering $15,000.00

Section 2; That all other portions of Ordinance No. 8-2020, not modified expressly herein,
‘ shall remain in full force and effect.

‘Section 3: That all meetings and hearings conceming the adoption of this Ordinance have
\been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
!(?haner of the City of Shelby, Ohio,

‘;Scction 4: That this Ordinance is hereby deemed to be an emergency so as to meet the
| ongoing contractual and/or monetary obligations of the C ity of Shelby Ohio and, therefore, shall
‘be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and the earliest
iperiod allowed by law,

PASSED: ™oy \E, 2020 S/, 2——
Steven D. McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

| APPROVED:

l .

|ATTEST: /g@a\ A le— «@:z’ 2
Brian A. Crum Steven L. Schag
Clerk of Council Mayor




ORDINANCE NO. SH - 2020

(Sponsors— Councilmembers Martin and McLaughlin)

\
‘AME.NDIN(- ORDINANCE NO. 8-2020 (ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS) AND
' DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

|! WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, the Council of the City of Shelby passed its Annual
Appropriations Ordinance as required by the Ohio Revised Code §5705.38; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to increase a line item within the 2020 budget and to fund said line
| item with previously unappropriated monies; and

\VHEREAb it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
| citizens of the City of Shelby that these additional appropriations be made effective so as to
balance the books for the calendar year 2020 and so as to fund necessary expenditure and/or
| projects.
\

' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
iSHELBY OHIO, A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO
| CONCURRING:

1 Section 1: The Ordinance No, 8-2020 (Annual Appropriations) is hereby amended as
‘ follows:

‘!TIIE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE IS TO INCREASE AN EXPENDITURE LINE
ITEM

200-STR-500 Engineering $140,000.00

| Section 2: That all other portions of Ordinance No. 8-2020, not modified expressly herein,

‘ shall remain in full force and effect,

* Section 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have

| | been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

|

| Section 4: That this Ordinance is hercby deemed to be an emergency so as to mect the

| ongoing contractual and/or monetary obligations of the City of Shelby Ohio and, therefore, shall

| be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and the earliest
period allowed by law.

Steven ). McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

‘ APPROVED:

ATTEST: é/u-a._, Q — ,&M@\- L%
Brian A. Crum Steven L. Schag &
Clerk of Council Mayor

Directa ot l.aw




Hect Read i AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 15-2020

Llis ) s (Sponsors: Councilmembers Martin and Roub)

. AMENDING SECTION 276.03 (INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS; CORRECTION;
' REPORTS TO COUNCIL)
\

| WHEREAS. procedure and process is fundamental to the necessity for proper due process and
| Constitutional protections: and

WHEREAS, the health department is failing to keep proper records of those filing complaints
| and this is a result of a vague law and also a potential desire to skirt public records law; and

3[ WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and peneral welfare of the
Icitizens of the City of Shelby that Section 276.03 (Investigation of complaints; correction:
reports 10 Council) of Chapter 276 (Division of Health) be amended and/or modified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

|| Section 1: That Section 276.03 (Investigation of complaints; correction: reports 1o Counctl)
lof Chapter 276 (Division of Health) be amended to read as follows:
|

i The Health Commissioner and his or her designee in order to investigate a complaint of nuisance
J’shall record for public record, the name of the complainant (if known), the complaint, and the
| ‘ outcome of the investigation.
|| The Health Commissioner and his or her designee shall investigate, as soon as possible, all

‘complaints eligible for investigation of nuisances reported to him or her and shall take immediate

measures 1o remove or abate the same when found to exist. e or she shall make such reports to
Council as Council may from time 10 time require.
|1 Section 2: That all other Sections of Chapter 276 (Division of Health)of the Codified
| Ordinances of the City of Shelby shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: That all meetings and hearings conceming the adoption of this Ordinance have
been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121 22, and the
| Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

Section 4; That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afler its passage,
approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

|PASSED: ;&,)” (g.@i}@
i Steven McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

|

APPROVED:
| : ¢ ’ )W '
llATTEST: _"lica SN~ — ;_.fg&/m, 1 JL&«Z .
Brian Crum Steven L.. Schag zZ
I ‘ Clerk of Council Mayor

|
'Prepared by:




{ ORDINANCE NO. 16-2020
‘ } (Sponsors: Council Members Martin and McLaughlin)

' AMENDING CHAPTER 1040 (WATER), SECTION 1040.04 (RULES, REGULATIONS

AND FIXED CHARGES FOR MUNICIPAL, WATER SYSTEM), PRODUCTION COST

- ADJUSTER; RULE 35, RULE 36 AND RULE 37 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF
| THE CITY OF SHELRY, OHI10.

| WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Chapter 1040 (Water), Section 1040,04 (Rules, Regulations,
’ and Fixed Charges for Municipal Water System), Production Cost Adjuster; Rules 35. Rule 36,
! and Rule 37 o establish a Production Cost Adjuster within the first tier of the rate schedule: and

l
| WITEREAS, the Production Cost Adjuster (PCA) does not collect a rate for service in the first tier
(of the rate schedule in Rule 35, Rule 36 and Rule 37; and

‘ WHEREAS, the Production Cost Adjuster is designed to recover the cost of clectricity, sludge
removal, chemicals, lab supplies and lab testing: and

(1
|| WHEREAS, it is necessary a Production Cost Adjuster rate be implemented within the first tier of
| the rate schedule to collect revenue to recover the expenses as stated in the above list; and

]3WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
citizens of the City of Shelby that Chapter 1040 (Water), Scction 1040.04 (Rules, Regulations and
"Fixcd Charges for Municipal Water System), Rule 35, Rule 36 and Rule 37 be amended to
establish a Production Cost Adjuster rate within the first tier of the water rate schedule.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
'SHELBY, OHIO, A MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:
\
‘Section 1: That Chapter 1040 (Water), Section 1040,04 (Rule, Regulations, and Fixed Charges
for Municipal Water System), Rule 35 (Rates for Customers with One Inch or Smaller Water
| Meters), Rule 36 (Rates for Elderly or Totally Disabled) and Rule 37 (Rates for Customers with
| Water Meters Larger than One Inch) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Shelby shall be
‘amended to implement the Production Cost Adjuster rate within the first tier of the rate schedule.

| Rule3s

' Rates for Customers with One Inch or Smaller Water Meter

| Amount

1 Consumed in Billing Unit Base PCA PER

| Cubic Feel

1 First 200 Min. Charge 29.9064 | §1.0315 $10.9379
| Next 1,800 per 100 cu, fl. | $2,7887 | $1.0315 | $1.7145 | $5.5347

|| Next 17,000 per [0 cu. f1. | $1.8875 | $1.0315 $0.8572 | $3.7762

! Next 461,000 per 100 cu. ft. [ $1.1910 | $1.0315 $0.3814 | $2.6039
1} Over 480,000 per 100 cu. ft. [ $1.1910 | $0.9799 [ $0.3814 | $2.5523

| Rule 36

| Rates for Elderly or Totally Disabled

‘ Available to residential customers who are served through individual meters of one inch or
jsmaller that meet age, income and other prerequisites as determined by the Director of Public
‘Service or his or her appointed designee.

| Amount Consumed in

Cubic Feet Billing Unit Base PCA PER

First 300 Min. Charge | $7.9478 | $0.5158 $8.4636




IiSm:lion 4:

Next [,800 per 100 cu. ft. | $2.7887 | $1.0315 | $1.6013 | $5.4215
Next 17,000 per 100 cu. ft. | $1.8833 | $1.0315 | $0.8007 | $3.7155
Over 19,100 per 100 cu. 1 | $1.1910 | $1.0315 | $0.4147 | $2.6372
Rule 37
Rates for Customers with Water Meter Larger than One Inch
Amount Consumed ke . ¢ 4
in Cubic Feet Billing Unit Base PCA PER
First 500 Min. Charge | $19.6734 | $1.0315 $20.7049
Next 1,500 per 100 cu. ft, | $3.1296 | $1.0315 | $1.6013 | $5.7624
Next 18,000 per 100 cu. fi, | $1.8833 | $1.0315 | $0.8007 | $3.7155
Next 460,000 per 100 cu. fi. | $1.1296 | $1.0315 | $0.3570 | $2.5181

|| Over 480,000 per 100 cu. ft. | $1.1296 | $0.9799 | $0.3570 | $2.4665

| Section 2: That all other provisions in Chapter 1040 (Water) and Section 1040.04 (Rule,

Regulations, and Fixed Charges for Municipal Water Service) of the Codified Ordinances of the

Section 3:

City of Shelby shall remain in full force and effect.

That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have been

in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio.

PASSED:

ATTEST:

Prepared by:

—5=
e

_Pugust 3 Qo0

Ve

Brian Crum
Clerk of Council

Wﬂﬂ'
| Director of Law

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afler its passage,
‘approval by the Mayor, and the earliest period allowed by law.

=

ﬁt, Stevep McLaughlin

Vice President of Council

APPROVED: .

PV, T oA Ao
Steven L. Schag J
Mayor




ORDINANCE NO. 17-2020
(Sponsor — Councilmember Gates)

!
|
|| AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.: 8-2020 (ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS) AND
' DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

’ WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, the Council of the City of Shelby passed its Annual
Appropriations Ordinance as required by the Ohio Revised Code §5705.38; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase line items within the 2020 budget and to fund said line
items with previously unappropriated monies; and
\" WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
| citizens of the City of Shelby that these additional appropriations be made effective so as to
I balance the books for the calendar year 2020 and so as to fund necessary expenditure and/or
projects.

|NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
| SHELBY, OHIO, A TWO-THIRDS (2/3) MAJORITY ELECTED THERETO
CONCURRING:

Section 1: The Ordinance No,: 8-2020 (Annual Appropriations) is hereby amended as
| follows:

THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE IS TO INCREASE EXPENDITURES

[1 101 - ENG - 500 Engincering $12,000.00
‘ 225-HEA - 625 Nuisance Abatement §$10,000.00
600 - DIS - 500 Engineering $20,000.00
‘ ' Section 2: That all other portions of Ordinance No.: 8-2020, not modified expressly herein,

( shall remain in full force and effect.

ISe:ction 3: That all meetings and hearings concerning the adoption of this Ordinance have
| been in compliance with Codified Ordinance 220.01, Ohio Revised Code Section 121,22, and the
Charter of the City of Shelby, Ohio,

| Section 4: That this Ordinance is hereby deemed 1o be an emergency so as to meet the
| ongoing contractual and/or monetary obligations of the City of Shelby Ohio and, therefore, shall
‘be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and the earliest
' period allowed by law.

ST
Steven D. McLaughlin
Vice President of Council

|
)PASSED: Suly A0 2020
|
|

APPROVED:
ATTEST: ,&P«%\ 2 %
Brian A, Crum Steven L. Schag
Clerk of Council Mayor

Prepared by:

'Gordon M. Eyster
Director of Law
[










